
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-243

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *Appellee*.

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*.

v.

RICHARD H.C. TAYLOR, *Appellee*.

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*.

v.

RICHARD H.C. TAYLOR, *Appellee*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLEES

MARSHALL COLEMAN
Attorney General of Virginia

JAMES E. MOORE
LEONARD L. HOPKINS, JR.
MARTIN A. DONLAN, JR.
JERRY P. SLONAKER
Assistant Attorneys General
Supreme Court Building
1101 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Case Is Not Properly Before The Court On Appeal,
 And The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari 9

 A. This Case Is Not Proper For Review On Appeal..... 9

 B. Certiorari Should Not Be Granted In This Case..... 13

 II. The First Amendment Does Not Afford The Public Or
 Press A Right To Attend Criminal Trials 20

 A. The First Amendment Protects Dissemination Of Ideas
 And Information 20

 B. The Appellants Do Not Assert Infringement Of Any
 Established First Amendment Right. They Seek Estab-
 lishment Of A New Right Of Access Which Has Never
 Been Recognized By This Court 21

 1. The Public Has No Existing Right Of Access To
 Criminal Trials 22

 2. The Press Has No First Amendment Right Of Access
 To Criminal Trials Which Is Greater Than That Of
 The Public 23

 C. The Fact That Criminal Trials Have Customarily Been
 Open To The Public And Press Does Not Establish A
 Constitutional Right Of Access 25

 D. The Function Of A Criminal Trial Does Not Imply A
 Right Of Public Access 26

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Sixth Amendment Embodies No Public Right of Access To Criminal Trials	28
A. The Sixth Amendment Guarantee Of The Right To A Public Trial Is Personal To The Accused	28
1. By Its Literal Terms The Sixth Amendment Secures The Right To A Public Trial Only To The Accused	28
2. Existence Of A Common Law Rule Of Open Civil And Criminal Proceedings Does Not Establish A Sixth Amendment Right In The Public To Attend A Criminal Trial	29
B. The Right To A Fair Trial Must Not Be Denied.....	30
1. The Accused's Right To A Fair Trial Is Paramount To Any Societal Interest In A Public Trial.....	30
2. Recognition Of A Societal Interest In Public Trials Creates No Constitutional Right On The Part Of The Public And Society's Interest Is Fully Protected By The Participants	33
3. Any General Public Interest In Limiting The Use Of Trial Closures Can Be Protected By The Political Process	36
IV. The First and Sixth Amendments, When Taken In Conjunction, Do Not Support A Public Right Of Access To Criminal Trials	38
V. The Court Below Gave All Appropriate Deference To Any Constitutional Right Of Access In Its Decision To Close The Trial	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration v. Robertson,</i> 422 U.S. 255 (1975)	19
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon,</i> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	16
<i>Archer v. Mayes,</i> 213 Va. 633, 194 S.E.2d 707 (1973)	19
<i>Baldwin v. New York,</i> 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	15
<i>Beck v. Washington,</i> 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	11
<i>Berger v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	26, 35
<i>Burch v. Louisiana,</i> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	17
<i>Boyd v. United States,</i> 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	38
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Nebraska State Board,</i> 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	11
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes,</i> 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	23
<i>Bridges v. California,</i> 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	21
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana,</i> 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	9, 13
<i>Charleston Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n v. Alderson,</i> 324 U.S. 182 (1944)	9
<i>Cissna v. Tennessee,</i> 246 U.S. 289 (1918)	11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	21
<i>Craig v. Harney,</i> 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	21
<i>Crowell v. Randell,</i> 10 Peters 368 (1836)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans,</i> 300 U.S. 617 (1937)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana,</i> 391 U.S. 145 (1967)	16
<i>Ehrlichman v. Sirica,</i> 419 U.S. 1310 (1974)	32
<i>Estes v. Texas,</i> 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	21, 29, 32
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .	20
<i>First National Bank of Richmond v. William R. Trigg, Co.,</i> 106 Va. 327, 56 S.E. 158 (1907)	12
<i>Flournoy v. Wiener,</i> 321 U.S. 253 (1944)	14
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale,</i> . . . U.S. . . . , 99 S.Ct. 2898 (1979)	5, 6, 14, 22, 28, 36
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey,</i> 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	9
<i>Griswald v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	39
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin,</i> 400 U.S. 505 (1971)	37
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,</i> 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	22
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,</i> 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	13

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	31
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	29, 32, 33
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	37
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	11
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 219 Va. 171, 247 S.E.2d 368 (1978) .	11
<i>Kulko v. California Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	10
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1977)	21
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	15
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	13
<i>Mid-State Equipment Co., Inc. v. Bell</i> , 217 Va. 133, 225 S.E.2d 877 (1976)	11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 124 (1966)	20
<i>Monks v. New Jersey</i> , 398 U.S. 71 (1970)	9
<i>Murphy v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 490, 219 S.E.2d 874 (1975)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	38
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , ex. rel Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	20
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	21, 31, 32, 37
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1931)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..	20
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	29
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	22
<i>Pennekemp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	21
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 246 (1941)	10
<i>Rice v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 Va. 778, 188 S.E.2d 196 (1972) .	11
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	13
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	22
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	21, 26, 31, 32, 36
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	26, 36
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	34
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	13
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	9

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United Press Ass'n v. Valenti</i> , 308 N.Y. 71, 123 N.E.2d 777 (1954)	29, 33, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3rd Cir. 1978)	29
<i>United States v. Geise</i> , 265 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. (1959))	29
<i>United States v. Sorrentino</i> , 175 F.2d 721 (3rd Cir. 1949)	29
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297, 313-14 (1972)	39
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	16
<i>Wilson v. Cook</i> , 327 U.S. 474 (1946)	13
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	15
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	21, 22
<i>WTAR Radio-TV Corp. v. City Council</i> , 216 Va. 892, 223 S.E.2d 893 (1976)	19
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Code of Virginia (1950), as amended,	
§§ 2.1-340 through 2.1-346.1	19
§ 19.2-266	1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Rules of the Supreme Court of The United States	
15(c)	14
23(c)	14
40(d)(2)	14
United States Code:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(2)	1, 10, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1257(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2103	2, 14
United States Constitution, Amendment VI	29

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<i>Douglas, The Public Trial and the Free Press</i> , 33 Rocky Mt. L. Rev. 1 (1960)	29
Madsen, S., <i>The Right to Attend Criminal Hearings</i> , 78 Columbia L. Rev. 1308 (1978)	36, 37
Mr. Justice Stevens, Address at the University of Arizona College of Law Dedication Ceremony, September 8, 1979	35
Radin, <i>The Right to a Public Trial</i> , 6 Temp. L.Q. 381 (1932) ..	36
